CONFIDENTIAL

Public Opinion Background Note 89

(produced 26th May 1985)

1. Introduction

Since the Local Govermment Electioms we have had three published opinion polls showing
voting intention - Gallup (Daily Telegraph l6th May), MORI (Sunday Times 19th May) and
Marplan (Guardian 23rd May). The interviewing for all these surveys was completed by
13th May - the interviewing for our latest unpublished Gallup 'tracking' study was
conducted from 15th to 20th May. The results from this survey, together with comparative
results for the three post Local Government election results surveys, are shown in the
table below:-

Voting Intention - Post Local Government Elections

Gallup MORI Marplan Gallup
(Daily Telegraph - (Sunday Times - (Guardian - (Unpublished)
16th May 1985) 19th May 1985) 23rd May 1985)

Conducted: 6—-13 May 7-13 May 9-13 May

%
Conservative 34.0
Labour 36.0
'*Alliance’ 28.0
Other 2.0

All four surveys found Labour in the lead; one found the 'Alliance' in second place; one
the Conservative Party in second place; and in one study Labour and 'Alliance' in joint
first place. The latest wpublished study found the Conservative Party and the so-called
tAlliance' neck and neck in second place. The most recently conducted survey (unpublishe
Gallup - conducted from 15th to 20th May) found Labour with a 5.5% lead over the
Conservatives and 'Alliance', both of which had 317%. Compared with the previous (publish
Gallup study, 'Alliance' support has fallen by 2.5% - however even the current level of
support is a continuation of the slow upward drift of support to the 'Alliance' our
Gallup surveys have been finding in recent months.

Full details of the trend of support for the main parties since January 1985

showing voting intention when those respondents not giving details of voting intention
are excluded and when they were included as a separate group are shown in the tables in
section 2 below:

2. Voting Intention

(a) Voting Intention (excluding don't knows) - all figures are percentages

Con lead
Con lead SDP & over Alli.
SDP Others Over Labour Liberal Liberal &
% % % % %

1985
3-8 Jan 0.0 +7.0

9-14 Jan e +6.0 +13.5%
16-21 Jan . o = +5.0 +13.0
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Con lead
Con lead SDP & over Alliam
Lib Others Over Labour Liberal Liberal & S
% % % )4 % %

1985
23-28 Jan 36:0. 2320 11.0 - 20.0
30 Jan-4 Feb 3450 37.0. 10,0 . 17.5
6-11 Feb 35:.0 32,0 10.5 21.0
13-18 Feb 38.0 33.0 10.0 16.5
20-25 Feb 395 38505100 170
27 Feb-4 March 35.0 35.0 10.0 18.0
6-11 March 37.0 34.0 105 17.0
13-18 March 35.0 34.0 12.0 16.0
21-25 March 330 -39.5 " 10.0. - 16.0
27 March - 1 April 3803320 13,0 15:0
3 - 9 April 37.0 . 40.0 75 1135
10 - 15 April 365 35.5 0 1340 13.0
17-22 April 348.0. 3705 12.0. 14.0
24-29 April 33:5 3800 ~10.0°  16.5
1 - 6 May 1.5 36.0 115 " 18.5
6-13 May 30,5 34.0 - ‘11.5.. 22.0
15-20 May 31.0 36.5 10.0 21.0 1.
(*published in the Daily Telegraph)
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(b) Voting Intention (including don't knows)

Conservative Labour Liberal SDP Others Don't Conservative
Know lead over Labour

% % % 7 7 % %

1985

3-8 Jan

9-14 Jan

16-21 Jan
23-28 Jan

30 Jan - 4 Feb
6-11 Feb

13-18 Feb
20-25 Feb

27 Feb-4 March
6 - 11 March
13-18 March
21-25 March

27 March-1 April
3 -9 April

10 - 15 April
17-22 April
24-29 April

1 -6 May

6-13 May

15-20 May
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3. Government Record

The proportion of the electorate approving of our record in govermment is at the lowest
this year — only 27% claimed to approve of our record in government, 60% disapproved and

13% did not have a view.

GOVERNMENT RECORD
Approve Disapprove Don't Know

1985

3-8 Jan (%) 32 53
9-14 Jan (%) 33 54
16-21 Jan (%) 35 48
23-28 Jan (%) 33 54
30 Jan - 4 Feb (%) 29 59
6-11 Feb(%) 31 55
13-18 Feb(%) 33 55
20-25 Feb (%) 29 58
27 Feb-4 March(%) 34 53
6 — 11 March (%) 32 55
. 13-18 March (%) 31 56
21-25 March (%) 30 58
27 March - 1 April (%) 34 55
3 - 9 April (2) 32 57
10 -15 April (%) 32 54
17-22 April (%) 32 57
24-29 April(%) 31 55
1 - 6 May(%) 3T 56
6-13 May (%) 28 58
15-20 May(%) 27 60

4. Popularity of Political Leaders

The popularity of the leaders of all four political parties fell in the latest study -
Mrs. Thatcher's to the lowest since before the Falklands War. Details are shown in the
table below:—
Mrs Thatcher Mr. Kinnock
Satisfied Dissatisfied Don't Know Is Good Is Not Good Don't
Leader Leader Know

1985

3-8 Jan (%) 39 57
9-14 Jan (%) 40 54
16-21 Jan (%) 43 51
23-28 Jan (%) 40 56
30 Jan to 4 Feb (%) 38 56
6-11 Feb (%) 37 57
13-18 Feb (%) 40 55
20-25 Feb (%) 38 58
27 Feb-4 March (%) 40 54
6 — 11 March (%) 41 55
13-18 March (%) 40 55
21-25 March (%) 37 58
27 March - 1 April(%) 39 56
3 - 9 April (%) 37 59
10-15 April (%) 38 57
17-22 April (%) 38 57
24-29 April (%) 37 57
1 - 6 May (%) 37 58
6 — 13 May(%) 36 59
15-20 May(Z%) 32 63

33 48 19
36 49 15
31 51 18
33 52 1.5
36 49 15
31 54 15
31 57 12
34 52 14
31 53 16
34 51 15
32 52 16
37 47 6
33 50 16
43 44 13
35 47 18
36 48 16
35 48 16
36 49 16
38 45 17
36 47 18
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Mr. Steel Dr. Owen
Is Good Is Not Good Don't Know Is Good Is Not Good Don't
Leader Leader Leader Leader Know
% % % % % %

1985

3-8 Jan (%) 56 24 50 25
9-14 Jan (%) 57 26 52 27
16-21 Jan (%) 60 24 52 22
23-28 Jan (%) 57 25 55 21
30 Jan - 4 Feb(Z) 55 28 51 25
6-11 Feb (%) 57 24 55 21
13-18 Feb (%) 59 24 57 24
20-25 Feb (%) 61 23 57 22
27 Feb—4 March (%) 57 25 52 23
6 — 11 March (%) 56 27 52 25
13-18 March (%) 57 27 53 23
21-25 March (%) 60 23 53 21
27 March-1 April(%)64 21 54 24
3 =9 April (2) 58 25 52 26
10-15 April (%) 58 24 49 26
17-22 April (%) 60 24 22 26
24-29 April (%) 60 22 51 24
1 - 6 May (7) 65 20 54 22
6 - 13 May (%) 64 19 56 21
15-20 May(%) 60 24 51 23

5. Published Polls

(a) Marplan (Guardian, 23rd May 1985)

The Guardian on 23rd May included details of a Marplan survey conducted from 9th to 13th
May. They found 35% claiming they would vote Labour, 35% 'Alliance', and 29% Conservative.
These results are not confirmmed by other published surveys or indeed our latest unpublished
Gallup study considered above.




